-~ SERVICE BULLETIN

MITSUBISHI AFTERSALES SERVICE OFFICE, MITSUBISHI MOTORS CORPORATION
MOTORS
pURPOSE: INFORMATION | issue No.: MSB-08E54/90-001A DATE : 2008-08-20
suBJecT : AUDIO ADAPTER <MODEL> <M/Y>
(EUR/RUSSIA)
Grour : CHASSIS ELECTRICAL/CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS See following
2. Applicable Manuals table.

1. Description:

Because the audio adapter (audio and video adapter) is added to the audio system, the neces-

sary circuits are added as follows. This Service Bulletin contains the added circuits.

- For LANCER, the audio adapter circuit is added to the audio system circuit (vehicles without the
audio amplifier).

- For LANCER SPORTBACK, the audio adapter circuits are added to the audio system circuit
(vehicles without the audio amplifier) and the spare connector circuit (for audio).

- For OUTLANDER, the audio and video adapter circuit (vehicles with the rear display unit) or the
audio adapter circuit (vehicles without the rear display unit) is added to the spare connector cir-
cuit (for audio).

2. Applicable Manuals:
See Attachment 1 (1/2 — 2/2).

3. Effective Date:
From the 2009 models
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Attachment 1 (1/2)

<EUR>
Manual/Model <M/Y> Pub. No. Title (Info-ID) Attachment
2009 LANCER 09 CG1EQ9E1-CD Dash Panel <LHD> Attachment 2
Workshop Manual (English) (M801-00-062-97900-01)
(GS41)(CYO0A) &?;:C%S;ELCD Dash Panel <RHD> Attachment 3
CG1G09E1-CD (M801-00-062-98000-01)
(German) Audio System Attachment 4
CG1S09E1-CD <Vehicles without Audio
(Spanish) Amplifier (LHD)>
(C|t(a3|1i;?3E1-CD (M901-01-564-16100-01)
Audio System
<Vehicles without Audio
Amplifier (RHD)>
(M901-01-564-17200-01)
2009 OUTLANDER 09 CGXEOQ9E1-CD Spare Connector (For Attachment 5
Workshop Manual (English) Audio)
(GS45X)(CWOW) CGXFO9E1-CD (M901-01-901-31100-01)
(French)
CGXGO09E1-CD
(German)
CGXS09E1-CD
(Spanish)
CGXI09E1-CD
(Italian)
2009 LANCER SPORTBACK | 09 CG4EO09E1-CD Dash Panel <LHD> Attachment 6
Workshop Manual (English) (M801-00-063-03500-01)
(GS44S)(CXOA) &C;gﬁgﬁl)ﬂ—CD Dash Panel <RHD> Attachment 7
CG4F09E1-CD (M801-00-063-04600-01)
(French) Audio System Attachment 8
CGA4GO9E1-CD <Vehicles without Audio
(German) Amplifier (LHD)>
gt(gl‘i‘a'%?ﬂ -CD (M901-01-564-20200-01)
Audio System
<Vehicles without Audio
Amplifier (RHD)>
(M901-01-564-21300-01)
Spare Connector (For Attachment 9
Audio) <LHD>
(M901-01-901-29200-01)
Spare Connector (For
Audio) <RHD>
(M901-01-901-30000-01)
<Added>

MSB-08E54/90-001A (08AL027)




<RUSSIA>

Attachment 1 (2/2)

Workshop Manual
(GS44S)(CX0A)

(M801-00-063-03500-01)

Underneath Manual/Model <M/Y> | Underneath Pub. No. Title (Info-ID) Attachment
2009 LANCER 09 N/A Dash Panel <LHD> Attachment 2
Workshop Manual (M801-00-062-97900-01)

(GS41)(CYO0A) Dash Panel <RHD> Attachment 3
(M801-00-062-98000-01)
Audio System Attachment 4
<Vehicles without Audio
Amplifier (LHD)>
(M901-01-564-16100-01)
Audio System
<Vehicles without Audio
Amplifier (RHD)>
(M901-01-564-17200-01)
2009 OUTLANDER 09 N/A Spare Connector (For Attachment 5
Workshop Manual Audio)
(GS45X)(CWOW) (M901-01-901-31100-01)
2009 LANCER SPORTBACK | 09 N/A Dash Panel <LHD> Attachment 6

Dash Panel <RHD>
(M801-00-063-04600-01)

Attachment 7

Audio System

<Vehicles without Audio
Amplifier (LHD)>
(M901-01-564-20200-01)

Audio System

<Vehicles without Audio
Amplifier (RHD)>
(M901-01-564-21300-01)

Attachment 8

Spare Connector (For
Audio) <LHD>
(M901-01-901-29200-01)

Spare Connector (For
Audio) <RHD>
(M901-01-901-30000-01)

Attachment 9

<Added>
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4. Details:

Attachment 2

C-59

C-60

(16-B)

(20-B)

Heater control unit <Vehicles without
A/C>
Heater control unit <Vehicles without
A/C>

DASH PANEL <LHD> (CONTINUED)

Cormmokn
wymdal

C

C-113
C-114
C-115

C-116
c-117
C-118
C-119
C-120

c-121
C-122

<New>

CE

(2)
(6)
(20)

(18)
(5)

(5)
(4)
(2)
(12)

(24-BR)

(2-B)
(4)
(3)

(1-B)
(5)
(2)
(12)
(6-B)

st pared
witwg haimess

EMCs
EcU

Jumper connector <4B1-M/T>

No connection

Radio and CD player or spare
connector (for audio)

Radio and CD player or spare
connector (for audio)

Outside/inside air selection damper
control motor

Mode selection damper control motor
Power transistor

Blower motor

Instrument panel wiring harness and
front door wiring harness (RH)
combination

Instrument panel wiring harness and
front door wiring harness (RH)
combination

Electric power steering-ECU <4A9>
Electric power steering-ECU <4A9>
Inside transmission antenna assembly
(front) <Vehicles with KOS>

Parking brake switch

Air mixing damper control motor

Fin thermo sensor

AJC control panel

<Old>

(32-Y)
(24-Y)

SRS-ECU
SRS-ECU

[<Vehicles with radio and CD player> |
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C-127
C-128
C-129
C-130
C-131

C-132
C-133

C-134
C-135
C-136
C-137

C-138

C 100 C105
G G G GO G4 G CM0 G0 GME

(6-B)
(24)
(12)

(24-BR)

(16-BR)
(22)

(2)

(12)
(6-GR)

(4)
(24)

4)
(1-GR)
(6-8)

2

i =1

et

it

Accelerator pedal position sensor
JIC (CAN3)

Instrument panel wiring harness and
front door wiring harness (LH)
combination

Instrument panel wiring harness and
front door wiring harness (LH)
combination

Instrument panel wiring harness front
wiring harness combination
Instrument panel wiring harness front
wiring harness combination
Instrument panel wiring harness front
wiring harness combination
Instrument panel wiring harness roof
wiring harness combination
Headlamp manual levelling switch
AFS control switch

Instrument panel wiring harness and
multivision display wiring harness
combination <Vehicles with MMCS> or
spare connector (for navigation unit)
Passenger's air bag cut off switch
ASC off switch

Front wiring harness and floor wiring
harness combination <4B1-Turbo>

G and yaw rate sensor <Vehicles with
ASC>

Spare connector (for trailer harness)
<Vehicles with ASC=>



Attachment 3

DASH PANEL <RHD> (CONTINUED)

Connector
symbiol

1
the
128

cam eor

EIacS,
EC

Flocr wwmyg
hammess

Cmmbe
g

ciy i o SRSl 8 £ TR+~ S-S 1 2]

CAM G CME G G cam

(2113

Wisitsttwsil e
g s

cam

R -

L5 - 4 S cAr
ATMSTHAC

C-101 (2) Jumper connector <4B1-M/T> C-126 (24-BR) Instrument panel wiring harness and
C-102 (6) No connection front door wiring harness (LH)
C-103 (20) Radio and CD player or spare combination
connector (for audio) C-127 (16-BR) Instrument panel wiring harness front
C-105 (18) Radio and CD player or spare wiring harness combination
connector (for audio) C-128 (22) Instrument panel wiring harness front
C-107 (5) Outside/inside air selection damper wiring harness combination
control motor C-129 (2) Instrument panel wiring harness front

C-108 (5) Mode selection damper control motor wiring harness combination
C-109 (4) Power transistor C-130 (12) Instrument panel wiring harness roof
C-110 (2) Blower motor wiring harness combination
Cc-111 (12) Instrument panel wiring harness and C-131 (6-GR) Headlamp manual levelling switch
front door wiring harness (RH) C-132 (4) AFS control switch
combination C-133 (24) Instrument panel wiring harness and
C-112 (24-BR) Instrument panel wiring harness and multivision display wiring harness
front door wiring harness (RH) combination <Vehicles with MMCS>
combination C-134 (4) Passenger’s air bag cut off switch
C-113 (2-B)  Electric power steering-ECU <4A9> C-135 (6) ASC off switch
C-114 (4) Electric power steering-ECU <4A9> C-136 (1-GR) Front wiring harness and floor wiring
C-115 (3) Inside transmission antenna assembly harness combination <4B1-Turbo>
(front) <Vehicles with KOS> C-137 (6-B) G and yaw rate sensor <Vehicles with
C-116 (1-B)  Parking brake switch ASC>
C-117 (5) Air mixing damper control motor C-139 (20) Instrument panel wiring harness and
C-118 (2) Fin thermo sensor multivision display wiring harness
C-119 (12) AJC control panel combination <Vehicles with MMCS>
C-120 (6-B) Audio adapter ﬁ;‘EI dio and-GB-plaver] C-140 (18) Instrument panel wiring harness and
<0ld> vith audie-armplifier>|or audio and multivision display wiring harness
wvideo adapter <Vehicles with MMCS> combination <Vehicles with MMCS>
C-121 (32-Y) [ SRS-ECU C-141 (7) Multivision display <Vehicles with
C-122 (24-Y) | SRS-ECU MMCS>
C-123 (6-B) | Accelerator pedal position sensor C-142 (32-GR) Multivision display <Vehicles with
C-124 (24) J/IC (CAN3) MMCS>
C-125 (12) Instrument panel wiring harness and C-143 (5-GR) Multivision display <Vehicles with
front door wiring harness (LH) MMCS>
combination C-144 (17-GR) Multivision display <Vehicles with
MMCS>
<New>

|<Vehicles with radio and CD player> |
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Attachment 4
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Attachment 5
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Attachment 6

C-60

(20-B)

Heater control unit <Vehicles without
AlC>

DASH PANEL <LHD> (CONTINUED)

Comecior

symbed

Commecior cokain

e
B Bl

B Brown
G Camon
G Gy

C-107

C-108
C-109
C-110
c-11

C-112

C-113
C-114
C-115

C-116
C-117
C-118
C-119
C-120

c-121
C-122
C-123
C-124

<New>

Ca

7

(2)

o) C-100
T 10 CA G G G130 CM GCdd CMD G0F CME CAM a0 A

Instrurpoe panid

Fromt wathg
e

Az X} 7] (] ciyr  car i

Jumper connector <4B1-M/T>

No connection

Radio and CD player or spare
connector (for audio)

Radio and CD player or spare
connector (for audio)

Outside/inside air selection damper
control motor

Mode selection damper control motor
Power transistor

Blower motor

Instrument panel wiring harness and
front door wiring harness (RH)
combination

Instrument panel wiring harness and
front door wiring harness (RH)
combination

Electric power steering-ECU <4A9>
Electric power steering-ECU <4A9>
Inside transmission antenna assembly
(front) <Vehicles with KOS>

Parking brake switch

Air mixing damper control motor

Fin thermo sensor

SRS-ECU

SRS-ECU

Accelerator pedal position sensor
JIC (CAN3)

<\ehicles with spare connector (for audio)
or vehicles with radio and CD player>

MSB-08E54/90-001A (08AL027)

C-126

C-127
C-128
C-129
C-130
C-131

C-132
C-133

C-134
C-135
C-136
C-137
C-138

C-139

L8113

(12)

o

c112

[=17]

cir o (=21t
ACHTSAAE

Instrument panel wiring harness and
front door wiring harness (LH)
combination

(24-BR) Instrument panel wiring harness and

front door wiring harness (LH)
combination

(16-BR) Instrument panel wiring harness front

(22)
@
(12)
(6-GR)

(4)
(24)

(4)

(6)
(1-GR)
(6-B)
(2

(20)

wiring harness combination
Instrument panel wiring harness front
wiring harness combination
Instrument panel wiring harness front
wiring harness combination
Instrument panel wiring harness roof
wiring harness combination
Headlamp manual levelling switch
AFS control switch

Instrument panel wiring harness and
multivision display wiring harness
combination <Vehicles with MMCS> or
spare connector (for navigation unit)
Passenger'’s air bag cut off switch
ASC off switch

Front wiring harness and floor wiring
harness combination <4B1-Turbo>

G and yaw rate sensor <Vehicles with
ASC>

Spare connector (for trailer harness)
<Vehicles with ASC>

Instrument panel wiring harness and
multivision display wiring harness
combination <Vehicles with MMCS>



Attachment 7

DASH PANEL <RHD> (CONTINUED)

Connecto G
synbol C134 (2 CA0 CWl G2 CWl CiM CalB C©

1t = 1 — .
i d — =
148 ey

10

ETALS,

cam
(=R

£

Connaion ok AN

s B
C-101 (2) Jumper connector <4B1-M/T> C-126 (24-BR) Instrument panel wiring harness and
C-102 (6) No connection front door wiring harness (LH)
C-103 (20) Radio and CD player or spare combination
connector (for audio) C-127 (16-BR) Instrument panel wiring harness front
C-105 (18) Radio and CD player or spare wiring harness combination
connector (for audio) C-128 (22) Instrument panel wiring harness front
C-107 (5) Outside/inside air selection damper wiring harness combination
control motor C-129 (2) Instrument panel wiring harness front
C-108 (5) Mode selection damper control motor wiring harness combination
C-109 (4) Power transistor C-130 (12) Instrument panel wiring harness roof
C-110 (2) Blower motor wiring harness combination
C-111 (12) Instrument panel wiring harness and C-131 (6-GR) Headlamp manual levelling switch
front door wiring harness (RH) C-132 (4) AFS control switch
combination C-133 (24) Instrument panel wiring harness and
C-112 (24-BR) Instrument panel wiring harness and multivision display wiring harness
front door wiring harness (RH) combination <Vehicles with MMCS>
combination C-134 (4) Passenger's air bag cut off switch
C-113 (2-B)  Electric power steering-ECU <4Ag> C-135 (6) ASC off switch
C-114 (4) Electric power steering-ECU <4A9> C-136 (1-GR) Front wiring harness and floor wiring
C-115 (3) Inside transmission antenna assembly harness combination <4B1-Turbo>
(front) <Vehicles with KOS> C-137 (6-B) G and yaw rate sensor <Vehicles with
C-116 (1-B) Parking brake switch ASC> y
C-117 (5) Air mixing damper control motor C-139 (20) Instrument panel wiring harness and
C-118 (2) Fin thermo sensor multivision display wiring harness
C-119 (12) AIC control panel <Qld> combination <Vehicles with MMCS>
C-120 (6-B) Audio adapte C-140 (18) Instrument panel wiring harness and

ith audio-amplifier>jor audio and

7 multivision display wiring harness
video adapter <Vehicles with MMCS>

combination <Vehicles with MMCS>

C-121 (32-Y) [ SRS-ECU C-141 (7) Multivision display <Vehicles with
C-122 (24-Y) | SRS-ECU MMCS>
C-123 (6-B) | Accelerator pedal position sensor C-142 (32-GR) Multivision display <Vehicles with
C-124 (24) | JIC (CAN3) MMCS>
C-125 (12) Instrument panel wiring harness and C-143 (5-GR) Multivision display <Vehicles with
front door wiring harness (LH) MMCS>
combination C-144 (17-GR) Multivision display <Vehicles with
<New> MMCS>

<Vehicles with spare connector (for audio)
or vehicles with radio and CD player>
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Attachment 8
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Attachment 9
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